

No. 11-1135

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STUDENT DOE 1, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

LOWER MERION
SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
MERIEM L. HUBBARD*

**Counsel of Record*

RALPH W. KASARDA

Of Counsel

JOSHUA P. THOMPSON

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

E-mail: mlh@pacificlegal.org

E-mail: rwk@pacificlegal.org

E-mail: jpt@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	5
I. THIS COURT SHOULD DECIDE THAT STRICT SCRUTINY APPLIES TO FACIALLY RACE-NEUTRAL REDISTRICTING PLANS IMPLEMENTED TO ACHIEVE RACIAL BALANCING AND DIVERSITY	5
A. The District Court’s Findings Establish That the District Is Racially Balancing Its Two High Schools Based Upon the Racial Classification of Petitioners’ Neighborhood	7
B. The District Has No Compelling Interest to Justify Its Race-Conscious Attendance Zones	8
1. The Constitution Prohibits Discrimination Against Groups, as Well as Individuals	10
2. Racial Balancing for Its Own Sake Is Not a Compelling Interest, But Patently Unconstitutional	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Race-Conscious Redistricting Must Be Examined Under the Narrow Tailoring Prong of Strict Scrutiny	12
II. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE DECISION OF THE COURT BELOW AND THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IN <i>LEWIS V. ASCENSION PARISH SCH. BD.</i>	13
III. THE ISSUES PRESENTED BY THE DISTRICT’S RACE-CONSCIOUS ATTENDANCE ZONES ARE DIFFERENT THAN THE ISSUES PRESENTED IN <i>PARENTS INVOLVED</i> AND <i>FISHER V. UNIV. OF TEX. AT AUSTIN</i> , AND THUS SEPARATE REVIEW IS WARRANTED	17
A. This Court’s Decision in <i>Parents Involved</i> Does Not Resolve the District’s Use of Neighborhood Racial Classifications to Achieve Racially Balanced High Schools	17
B. <i>Fisher</i> Concerns Diversity in Higher Education, Not High School Attendance Zones	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	1-2, 5-6, 8, 13-14
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	16
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	1, 6, 11-12, 14
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 631 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 11-345, 2012 U.S. LEXIS 1652 (U.S. Feb. 21, 2012)	4-5, 9, 17, 19-20
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992)	9
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	6, 8, 12
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	1, 8
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	1, 9-11, 14, 19
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	3, 5
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	16
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	1
<i>Keyes v. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973)	11
<i>Lewis v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 662 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2011)	2, 4, 13-16, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Metro Broad., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990)	6
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974)	10
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	9
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs.</i> <i>v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	passim
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	6
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	1, 6, 10
<i>Rothe Dev. Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 545 F.3d 1023 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	6, 13
<i>Student Doe v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 665 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	1, 12
United States Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3, 14
amend. XIV, § 1	5
United States Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1981	3
§ 1983	3
§ 2000d	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Rules of Court

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
37.2(a)	1
37.6	1
